

No. S278481

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC. et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants - Respondents,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC. et al.,

Defendants – Respondents - Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four,
Case No. A162709

**APPLICATION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS JOHN'S GRILL, INC.
AND JOHN KONSTIN**

Richard Z. Lee (No. 338126)
Barbara Tsao (No. 350854)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Floor
Palo Alto, California 94306
Tel: (650) 632-4700
Email: rlee@cov.com
Email: btsao@cov.com

David B. Goodwin (No. 104469)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel: (415) 591-6000
Email: dgoodwin@cov.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully applies for this Court’s permission to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Respondents John’s Grill, Inc. and John Konstin (collectively, “John’s Grill”) in their pending appeal against Petitioners The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc. and Sentinel Insurance Co., Ltd. (collectively, “Sentinel”).

RULE 8.520(f)(4) DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. The Decision Below Is Consistent With Established Law Applying The Illusory Coverage Doctrine..... 16

 A. An Insurer Cannot Enforce Limitations On Coverage That Would Render Promises In The Policy Illusory..... 17

 B. An Insurance Policy Does Not Cease To Be Illusory If The Insurer Can Come Up With An Oddball Scenario In Which Coverage Might Be Available..... 21

 1. The Illusory Coverage Doctrine Protects The Insured’s Reasonable Expectations That The Insurance Policy Will Provide Meaningful Coverage To The Insured. . 22

 2. The Illusory Coverage Doctrine Applies Even If Some Coverage Might Be Available..... 25

 C. Sentinel Cannot Provide A Plausible Scenario Where The Limited Virus Coverage Would Apply..... 27

II. At Minimum, The Court Should Remand The Case To Allow John’s Grill To Conduct Discovery To Support Its Illusory Coverage Argument. 30

 A. Discovery May Be Relevant To Determining An Insured’s Reasonable Expectations Of Coverage..... 31

 B. Courts In California And Elsewhere Frequently Rely On A Record That Goes Beyond The Initial Pleadings To Decide Illusory Coverage Issues..... 34

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

CONCLUSION..... 38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39
PROOF OF SERVICE 40

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1239	32
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., S.I. v. Buckley</i> (N.D.Ind. Mar. 29, 2022, No. 2:21-CV-123-JVB- JPK) 2022 WL 910546	26
<i>Ass’n of Cal. Ins. Cos. v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376.....	4
<i>Bethel v. Darwin Select Ins. Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 735 F.3d 1035.....	20
<i>Cal. Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co.</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 474	14
<i>Casey v. Smith</i> (Wis. 2014) 846 N.W.2d 791	25, 36
<i>Chaffin v. Ky. Farm Bureau Ins. Cos.</i> (Ky. 1990) 789 S.W.2d 754	21
<i>Chase v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (D.C. 2001) 780 A.2d 1123.....	22
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Am. Hardware Mfrs. Ass’n</i> (2008) 387 Ill.App.3d 85	20
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> (Neb. 1995) 528 N.W.2d 329.....	27, 28, 37
<i>Davidson v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 1991) 572 N.E.2d 502.....	23
<i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1213	18

<i>Doheny W. Homeowners' Ass'n v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 400	29
<i>Downey Venture v. LMI Insurance Co.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 478	24
<i>Emps. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pires</i> (R.I. 1999) 723 A.2d 295	20, 32
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1.....	37
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Underwriters v. Everett I. Brown Co., L.P.</i> (7th Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 484.....	20, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1539.....	33
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> (W.D. Pa. May 12, 2008, No. 05-635) 2008 WL 2048354	26, 35
<i>Haag v. Castro</i> (Ind. 2012) 959 N.E.2d 819.....	22
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Vemma Int'l Holdings</i> (D.Ariz. July 29, 2016, No. CV-16-01071-PHX-JJT) 2016 WL 4059606	23
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1198.....	32
<i>Heller v. Pa. League of Cities & Municipalities</i> (Pa. 2011) 32 A.3d 1213.....	25
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1446	34
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> (1999) 525 U.S. 299.....	4

<i>Ile v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> (Mich.Ct.App. 2011) 809 N.W.2d 617	20
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilroy v. California</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 140	37
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Health & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> (M.D.Ga.1992) 782 F.Supp. 110	21
<i>Martinez v. Idaho Cntys. Reciprocal Mgmt. Program</i> (Idaho 2000) 999 P.2d 902	23
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Reeder</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 961	18, 21, 34
<i>Miller-Wahl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 694 F.2d 203.....	4
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Insurance Co.</i> (Del.Super.Ct. Jan 22, 2016, No. N10C-07-241 MMJ) 2016 WL 498848	19, 20
<i>Monticello Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Speedway Lounge, Inc.</i> (S.D.Ind. 1996) 949 F.Supp. 694	26, 36
<i>Nissel v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1103.....	32
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> (Del. 2001) 785 A.2d 281.....	20
<i>O’Connor v. Proprietors Ins. Co.</i> (Colo. 1985) 696 P.2d 282	19, 25
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388.....	37

<i>Palacin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 855.....	33, 34
<i>Penn-Am. Ins. Co. v. Mike’s Tailoring</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 884.....	29
<i>Piper v. Nitschke’s N. Resort Condo. Owner’s Ass’n</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 2009) 777 N.W.2d 677	24
<i>Pitzer Coll. v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 93.....	4
<i>Pressman v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> (R.I. 1990) 574 A.2d 757	23, 36
<i>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1997) 698 So.2d 618	20
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> (Wash. 2005) 110 P.3d 733.....	20
<i>Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 906.....	32
<i>S.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> (S.C. 2012) 730 S.E.2d 862	20
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 758.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847	34
<i>State of Cal. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	31
<i>Steven v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y.</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 862	18
<i>Thomas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (Ky. 2021) 626 S.W.3d 504	26

<i>Transport Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1216.....	32
<i>W. Reserve Mutual Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 1996) 666 N.E.2d 966.....	18, 19
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531.....	33
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58.....	17
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 430.30	37
Ins. Code, § 533.....	24
Other Authorities	
11 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 32:7 (4th ed. May 2023 Update).....	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	22
H. Walter Croskey et al., <i>Cal. Prac. Guide: Ins. Litig.</i> ¶¶ 4:29–4:29.2 (Rutter Group, rev. ed. Aug. 2023)	31
